### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MDE Company, Inc.		06/03/2009	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MDEVERYWHERE, INC.
Street Address:	34 Central Ave.
City:	Hauppauge
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11788
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2592287	MDEVERYWHERE
Registration Number:	2742518	MD EVERYWHERE
Registration Number:	2600591	EVERYCHARGE

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)535-3869

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6175354000

Email: kciarmataro@mwe.com

Correspondent Name: McDermott Will & Emery

Address Line 1: 28 State St.
Address Line 2: IP Docketing

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 56208-016

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Toby H. Kusmer

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004000 FRAME: 0070

0 259228

00 068 HO

900135663

Signature:	/Toby H. Kusmer/
Date:	06/05/2009
Total Attachments: 2 source=June3_Assign_to_MDEverywhere#page1.tif source=June3_Assign_to_MDEverywhere#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004000 FRAME: 0071

## ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

Whereas, MDE Company, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 34 Central Ave, Hauppauge, NY 11788 ("Assignor"), has adopted, used and is using the following trademarks registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
MDeverywhere® MDeverywhere® EveryCharge®	2,592,287 2,742,518 2,600,591	07/09/2002 07/29/2003 07/30/2002

Whereas, MDEverywhere, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 34 Central Ave, Hauppauge, NY 11788 ("<u>Assignee</u>"), is desirous of acquiring said marks and the registrations thereof and is the successor to that portion of the business of the Assignor to which the marks in these pending applications pertain;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee, all right title, and interest in and to the said trademark(s), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the mark, and the above identified applications and registrations thereof.

MDE C	Company, Inc.
Ву:	
Name:	Ann Bilvew
Title:	ŒO

### **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

STATE OF NO.	w YORK	)
COUNTY OF	Suffrik	) SS

On June 3, 5009, before me, Michele Evans, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared Unn Bildew, personally known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

MICHELE EVANS
NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK
No. 01EV6185490
Qualified in Suffolk County
My Commission Expires April 21, 2012

(SEAL)

BST99 1620950-1.056208.0016

RECORDED: 06/05/2009

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004000 FRAME: 0073